reported to the Dutch Central Bank (DNB). This method is chosen because Proteq has decided to use
regulatory solvency as the principle factor in managing market risks.

From this perspective also the, over 2019 prescribed UFR of 3.90% by EIOPA introduces a risk. Over the
course of time, the positive valuation effect of the UFR reduces, which puts downward pressure on the trend
in solvency in the future. EIOPA decided to yearly decrease the UFR starting in 2018 with 0.15% per year
with a starting point of 4.20%, per 1 January 2020 the applicable UFR will decrease to 3.75%. This will have
a negative impact on solvency.

119Annual Report Proteq Levensverzekeringen NV 2019
Financial Statements

The tables below show the sensitivity of the IFRS result, IFRS equity and Solvency II ratio to changes in
interest rates as a result of a decrease or an increase by 0.50% of the interest rates (maintaining the UFR at
4.05%), decreases in the UFR of 0.15% and 0.50% and the impact of the VA on the Solvency II ratio.

Under IFRS the impact of different UFR is slightly different than under Solvency II due to the VA (not
applicable under IFRS).

Sensitivity
IFRS net result

IFRS shareholders'
equity Solvency II ratio

In € millions 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018

Interest +50 bps -9 -5 -9 -5 0% 5%

Interest -50 bps 10 6 10 6 -9% -6%

UFR -15 bps -3 -2 -3 -2 -10% -12%

UFR -50 bps -10 -8 -10 -8 -37% -41%

Excluding VA - - - - -16% -69%

The IFRS sensitivities increased due to the decrease of interest rates. The sensitivity of Solvency II ratio for
excluding VA decreased due to the decrease of VA from 24 bps to 7 bps. The sensitivities for UFR decreased
due to lower interest rates.

Proteq's interest rate hedging policy aims to ensure that obligations towards policyholders are fulfilled in
both the short term and the long term. In addition, it aims to enable its providers of capital to receive a
reasonable return (in terms of market value) that is in line with Proteq's risk exposure and to stabilise the
solvency capital. Proteq manages its interest rate risk by stabilising the Solvency II ratio after an up or down